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The period in summary

1. Figures inside parentheses refer to the corresponding figures for the previous fiscal year throughout this Q3 report.

Third quarter 2018

• Revenues increased substantially and amounted to SEK 5.1 million (0.8)1 
• Gross Margin 95.5 %
• EBITDA amounted to SEK -7.4 million (-6.1)
• Net income for the period amounted to SEK -7.5 milion (-6.1)
• Earnings per share for the quarter was SEK -0.37
• Cash at end of period amounted to SEK 36.8 million. 

First nine months 2018

• Revenues increased substantially and amounted to SEK 16.8 million (6.3) a growth of 168 
% over the first nine months of 2017

• Gross Margin 96,4 %
• EBITDA amounted to SEK -18.4 million (-15.7)
• Net income for the period amounted to SEK -18.7 million (-15.9)
• Earnings per share for the nine months was SEK -0.93. 

Significant events during the third quarter 2018

• Ranplan launched the latest release of its flagship wireless planning tool Ranplan 
Professional, the world’s first heterogeneous in-building and outdoor wireless planning tool. 

Significant events after the third quarter 2018

• Ranplan awarded a contract valued at SEK 3.7 million for research into “Powering Urban 
Smart mobility with data analytics”

• Ranplan signs a reseller agreement with Marubun, a Tokyo-based company, to sell Ranplan 
software solutions into the Japanese market.
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Words from the CEO 
Ranplan revenues for the third quarter amounted to SEK 5.1 million, with a gross margin 
of 95.5 %. On a comparative year-on-year basis for the first 9 months of 2018 we have 
grown our revenues by 168 % over the same period in 2017, from SEK 6.3 million in 2017 
to SEK 16.8 million in 2018, and improved the gross margin from 84.8 % to 96.4 %.

T his exponential growth is driven 
by two main factors: First, the 
increasing globalisation of our 

expanding sales force. Second, the pent-
up demand for our software solutions 
needed to plan and optimise in-building 
wireless networks specifically for 4G (LTE) 
and emerging 5G networks in the mobile 
communication sector. 

On a geographical analysis in Q3 we 
continued to generate strong revenues from 
China and USA.

Ranplan secured five new customers in 
Q3 and also received repeat business from 
six existing customers, demonstrating their 
belief and satisfaction in the quality of our 
planning solutions.

5G is currently a very hot topic globally, 
and we are very proud to have announced 
the launch of Ranplan Professional 5.2. This 
latest release of our flagship product is the 
World’s first heterogeneous in-building and 
outdoor wireless planning tool supporting 
5G. It represents a significant milestone in 
our strategic plan in being a leader in 5G by 
providing the telecommunication industry 

with software solutions to cost effectively 
and accurately plan, design and optimise the 
next generation of mobile networks.

We currently see the evolution and early 
adoption of 5G being strongest in the United 
States, China, Japan and South Korea, followed 
by Europe. Verizon in the USA, which in late 
2017 approved the use of Ranplan software 
solutions among its partner ecosystem, 
announced in October 2018 the launch of 
the first commercial 5G network. We are also 
in advanced discussions with some of the 

Alastair Williamson, CEO Ranplan Group AB

”We continue to enjoy strong 
demand for our products 
and services”
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World’s other major operators relating to their 
needs for 5G network planning.

Our research and development arm has 
recently been awarded a contract valued 
at SEK 3.7 million to deliver research into 
Powering Urban Smart Mobility with data 
analytics. This research could lead to the 
development of smart tools using wireless 
network data that would provide consumers 
with efficient real time route planning 
capabilities, directing people’s travel plans 
based on carbon footprint, type of transport, 

congestion, cost and many other smart 
factors important to us all in an environmen-
tally conscious world.   

We continue to enjoy strong demand for 
our products and services from all targeted 
segments. We have, in each quarter of this 
year, doubled or more than doubled our 
reve nues in 2018 on a comparative quarterly 
basis versus 2017. These developments are en-
couraging, and coupled with the latest release 
of our soft ware solutions we, as a company, 
are highly motivated to deliver against our 

strategic plans. Lastly, I thank our dedicated 
team of employees for their great efforts over 
the past three months. We continue to view 
the future in favourable light.

Alastair Williamson
CEO Ranplan Group AB

0.8
MSEK
Q3 2017

5.1
MSEK
Q3 2018
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Market

1. https://www.voltimum.com.au/articles/building-mobile-data-traffic-grow
2. https://telecom.economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/ericsson-doubles-its-2023-forecast-for-iot-connections/64556042
3. Ericsson Mobility Report, 2017
4. https://www.ericsson.com/en/mobility-report/future-of-mobile-subscriptions
5. https://www.abiresearch.com/press/abi-research-forecasts-public-safety-das-spend-dou/

80%
of mobile traffic is 
in buildings 20161

60%
of users unsatisfied with 

indoor coverage 20182

Only 2%
of commercial buildings have 

indoor wireless networks 20173

600%
In-building Mobile Data 
Traffic growth by 20201

$1.7 Billion
In-building public safety 
network spend in 20215

3.5 Billion
Wireless IoT connected 

devices by 20232

1 Billion 5G
Subscribers by 20233

4.6 Billion
4G (LTE) Subscribers by 20224
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RANPLAN ADDRESSABLE MARKET IN 2023

Mobile 
Communication 

$140 million

Public 
Safety 

$133 million

Industrial IoT 
and Smart City 

$50 million

Ranplan’s suite of wireless network planning tools enable mobile operators and telecommunication 
equipment vendors to accurately and at a lower cost plan and design wireless networks both in-building 
and in outdoor urban environments

Develop existing solutions to support 3G. 4G (LTE), 5G, Wi-Fi, NB-IoT, LoRa, Sigfox, P25, TETRA 
technologies, and any future technologies

Secure additional government-backed research and development funding for commercialisation into 
related and complimentary core solutions.

THE SOLUTION

7



Ranplan Group
Ranplan is a leading provider of wireless network 
planning tools for in-building networks.

R anplan is a software company 
that markets a suite of solutions 
that allow mobile operators and 

telecommunication equipment vendors to 
cost effectively and accurately plan, design 
and optimise 4G (LTE), 5G and Wi-Fi wireless 
networks in buildings and in outdoor urban 
environments.

The purpose of an in-building wireless 
network is to provide enhanced network 
coverage and/or capacity when the existing 
outdoor network is not able to adequately 
service the demand. Coverage may be 
poor due either to high penetration losses 
caused by the building structure or the latest 
materials used that are designed to improve 
thermal performance of the building. In dense 
urban environments, adjacent buildings may 
create an RF barrier that blocks coverage 
from nearby outdoor networks. Tall buildings 
typically have poor coverage on upper floors 
since outdoor antennas, many floors below, 
are specifically designed to suppress energy 
radiating above the horizon. Capacity may 
be an issue in venues such as stadiums and 
convention centres where many thousands of 
users may be trying to simultaneously access 
the network.

Today, over 80 % of mobile data 
traffic is generated in buildings with only 

ap proximately 2 % of commercial buildings 
having a dedicated in-building (cellular) 
wireless network. Research also shows 
that in-building wireless networks could 
increase the value of the property by 28 % 
on average. With the roll out of 4G (LTE) 
and 5G technologies, the need to build 
in-building wireless networks has increased 
and will continue to increase. In addition, the 
need for more accurate network planning to 
maintain customer satisfaction is expected 
to drive the growth in the wireless network 
planning tool market.

Ranplan Group AB has been listed on 
Nasdaq First North Stockholm since June 
2018, trading with the ticker RPLAN, ISIN: 
SE0011178201.

Ranplan’s operational ambition is to 
increase its position in the fast-emerging 
wireless market by providing quality 
software to enable mobile operators and 
telecommunications equipment vendors to 
plan wireless networks more accurately and 
cost effectively. Given the market climate is 
beneficial and that the company is delivering 
on its strategy, the company’s aspiration is to 
increase sales to over USD 25 Million in 2022, 
with the aim of reaching an EBITDA margin 
of ap proximately 40 %.
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Strong growing market
The deployment of 3G and in particular 4G (LTE) mobile 
networks has resulted in an explosion of mobile data 
consumption enabled through smartphones with access 
to internet.

W ith 5G technology on the 
horizon even more data will be 
consumed by users. The mobile 

communication sector will continue to be the 
largest market for Ranplan. Mobile operators 
are striving to provide complete coverage 
and capacity within buildings, and the emerg-
ing need to densify mobile networks to cope 
with the increase in mobile data increases the 
demand for Ranplan solutions.

The public safety market is evolving as 
older wireless networks used by the emer-
gency services such as the police, ambulance 
and fire services are being migrated over to 
4G (LTE). The need for excellent in-building 
wireless coverage is critical for the emergen-
cy services, leading to significant requirement 
for our products for planning and designing 
the wireless networks. This is a market that 
is set to grow significantly over the next 
few years. 

In the smart city segment many cities 
are building wireless networks that enable 
connectivity to control a variety of applica-
tions such as traffic control, parking systems, 
smart lighting, as well as providing Wi-Fi 
access for citizens. Ranplan’s solutions are 
well suited for making smart cities a reality. 

The industrial IoT is also an addressable 
market as enterprises are increasing 
automation of production facilities using 
new IoT technologies to connect machine 
to machines. The demand to design and plan 
these wireless networks is a growth area 
for Ranplan.

Ranplan’s solutions are 

well suited for planning a 

range of 5G environments
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Financial disclosure
In the following pages Ranplan will show the development 
of the consolidated Ranplan Group, the combined financials 
of the group and the parent company financials.

Comments to the consolidated financial 
development
Ranplan Group AB, a Swedish company was legally set up in April 
2018 and acquired the existing Ranplan operating companies as 
of that date.

The financial data shown below represents a full consolidation 
of the newly formed Ranplan Group. 

The results of Q2 cover trading activity of the 2 months May 
and June 2018 and include exceptional activity relating to the 
public offering on 28 June 2018.

Income Statement
For Quarter 3 the cost structure represents a stable situation 
with no exceptional costs. The growth in Net Sales is covered in 
the comments to the Combined accounts which deals in equal 
time periods. Other Operating Income represents the subsidy 
paid by the UK government for Ranplan’s R&D activity and has 
an annual value of approx. SEK 4 Mio. Other Expenses relate to 
withholding taxes on revenue.

The income statement for Q2 is only for 2 months and was 
influenced by a number of one off expenses relating to the share 
floatation. Administration costs were exceptionally high due to 
costs directly related to the share offering of SEK 1.1 M and other 
costs incurred due to the preparation of the offer. In Q2 Other 
Operating Income, the subsidy paid by the UK government for 
Ranplan’s R&D activity. A payment of SEK 4 M was received in 
July 2018 relating to FY 2017.

Balance Sheet
The Consolidated Balance Sheet at the end of Q3 included no 
exceptional matters whereas the Balance Sheet at the end of Q2 
included several significant matters related to the share issue 
which happened only 2 days before the end of the quarter.

At the end of Q3, Other Receivables had reduced considerably 
due to the receipt in July of the final SEK 4 M from the share 
issue. Trade and other payables had reduced to normal levels.

Personnel
The number of full time equivalents in the Group on 30 of 
September 2018 was 64 (50). In the third quarter, there was a 
net addition of 3 employees, reflecting the company’s efforts to 
develop the organisation to meet its business plan.  

Risk factors
The Ranplan Group is exposed to several global and Group-
specific risks that can impact operations and the financial 
performance, as well as the financial position of the Group. The 
foreseeable risks are identified and monitored centrally on the 
basis of established policies. Risk management in the Group aims 
at positioning the Group to be able to correctly respond to pos-
sible risk events. Below is a non-exhaustive list of risks, without 
regards to their level of significance, which the Group consider to 
be material. Further details can be found in the IPO prospectus, 
available on the company’s web-site.

• Risks related to an early stage of development and 
future financing

• Staff
• Risks related to product quality
• Competition
• Risks related to customers
• Risks related to intellectual property and business secrets
• The market price of the company’s shares 
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Group consolidated financials

GROUP CONSOLIDATION INCOME STATEMENT (KSEK) MAY - JUN
2018

JUL - SEP
2018

MAY - SEP
2018

Net sales 4,112 5,076 9,188

Cost of services -379 -229 -609

Gross profit 3,733 4,847 8,580

Research and development -3,320 -5,529 -8,848

Sales costs -1,914 -5,702 -7,616

Administration -2,780 -1,695 -4,475

Other operating income 665 1,003 1,668

Other expenses -264 -453 -717

Operating result -3,879 -7,529 -11,408

Interest expense and similar cost items -121 -36 -157

Earnings before taxes -4,000 -7,565 -11,565

Net income for the period -4,000 -7,565 -11,565

GROUP CONSOLIDATION BALANCE SHEET (KSEK) 30 JUN
2018

30 SEP
2018

Net Tangible fixed assets

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 127 505

Total fixed assets 127 505

Current assets

Trade receivables 2,201 6,770

Other receivables 14,168 5,773

Cash and cash equivalents 59,187 36,827

Total current assets 75,555 49,369

Total assets 75,682 49,875

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 805 805

Other paid-in capital 50,656 50,656

Retained earnings including result of the period -2,505 -10,119

Total equity 48,955 41,342

Current liabilities

Trade payables 14,366 5,345

Other payables 12,361 3,187

Total current liabilities 26,727 8,532

Total equity and liabilities 75,682 49,875
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GROUP CONSOLIDATION CASH FLOW 
ANALYSIS (KSEK)

MAY-SEP
2018

Operating activities

Operating result -11,408

Adjustment for depreciation 289

-11,119

Paid interest -157

-11,276

Increase/decrease in trade receivables -3,763

Increase/decrease in current receivables -3,892

Increase/decrease in trade payables 3,945

Increase/decrease in current liabilities 1,905

Cash flow from operating activities -13,080

Investing activities

Acquisition of tangible assets -681

Acquisition of subsidiaries 1,627

Cash flow from investing activities 946

Financing activities

Proceeds from issues of shares 48,960

Cash flow from investing activities 48,960

Cash flow for the period 36,827

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 36,827

GROUP CONSOLIDATION CHANGE OF EQUITY (KSEK)

SHARE CAPITAL
OTHER 

PAID-IN CAPITAL
TRANSLATION 
DIFFERENCES RETAINED EARNINGS TOTAL EQUITY

Starting balance 2018-03-14 -      -      -      -      -      

New share issue 50 - - - 50

New share issue 1,410 1,986 - - 3,396

Decrease of share capital -896 - - 896 -

New share issue 241 61,739 - - 61,979

IPO related costs - -13,069 - - -13,069

Result of the period - - - -11,565 -11,565

Translation differences - - 551 - 551

Ending balance 2018-09-30 805 50,656 551 -10,669 41,342

Notes to the combined financial information

Summary of significant accounting policies
This interim report has been prepared in accordance with the 
Swedish Annual Accounts Act and the general recommendations 
of the Swedish Accounting Standards Board, BFNAR 2012:1 Annual 
reports and consolidated accounts (“K3”). The interim report has 
been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies set out in 
the Combined Financial Statements for 2017 and 2016, “note 1”.

Important estimates and judgments regarding the 
accounting
Estimates and judgments are evaluated on an ongoing basis and are 
based on historical experience and other factors, including expecta-
tions regarding future events which are seen to be reasonable under 
the circumstances in place.

Company management deems that there is no significant informa-
tion or judgments in the accounts regarding future developments or 
other important sources of uncertainty in the estimates undertaken 
at balance sheet date which would imply a significant risk of a major 
adjustment in the reported values of the assets and liabilities during 
the foreseeable future.
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Comments to the combined financial statement

The Combined results represent the activity of the Ranplan Group 
before and after the creation of Ranplan Group AB.

For 2017 and Q1 2018 the statement represents the consolidation 
of the 4 Ranplan companies Ranplan Holdings Ltd, Ranplan Wireless 
Network Design Ltd, Ranplan America LLC and Ranplan China 
(from Q2 2017).

For Q2 2018 the results include Ranplan Group AB for the 2 months 
May and June 2018. For Q3 2018, the results include all current 
5 Ranplan companies and are based on the same local currency 
accounts as in the Consolidated Accounts.

Income Statement
For the 9 months to September the Net Sales at SEK 16.8 M show a 
growth over 2017 of 168%. The 9 months of 2018 sales of SEK 16.8M 
compare to SEK 10.1M for the 12 months of 2017.

Net Sales for Q3 2018 were substantially higher than for the same 
quarter in 2017.

Gross Margin
For the 9 months to September the Gross Margin on Sales was 96.4%, 
a significant improvement over 2017 which was 84.8%.
The positive cost of services in Q3 2017 was very unusual and due to a 
refund of a bid costs.

Costs
Research & Development spending was 30% up on prior year for the 
9 months, and Q3 2018 spending was up 11% on Q1 2018.

Spending on Sales and Marketing activities for the 9 months were 
40% up on prior year. Q3 spending was 39% up on Q1. Most of the 
increase is due to additional resources in North America which 
Ranplan sees as the market with fastest growing demand.

Administrative expenses in Q2 were exceptionally high due to IPO 
direct and indirect costs.

Other Operating Income 
Other Operating income is almost constant at an annual rate of 
approx. SEK 4 Mio being a long term subsidy from the UK government 
for Ranplan’s development work paid out annually in arrears. The 
YTD 2018 income represents 9 months of subsidy. In July 2018 over 
SEK 4.0 M cash was received by the company. The YTD 2018 income 
of SEK 3.0 million compares to SEK 2.6 million in prior year and 
represent 9 months of subsidy.

Depreciation
Ranplan does not capitalise its own or third party software or 
computer devices (laptops, desk tops, servers). The only Fixed Assets 
in the Balance Sheet relate to Office Furniture and improvements 
made in offices (walls, cabling, kitchens etc), which is written off over 
24 months.

Up to the float, total Net Fixed Assets totalled SEK 126k i.e. negligi-
ble. Depreciation charged in Q1 and Q2 was also negligible (SEK 50k).

During Q3, the Dallas office was fitted out and additional space 
rented and fitted out in Cambridge – total cost approx. SEK 380k.
No depreciation was charged in Q3 but a charge a of approx. SEK 50k 
will be charged in Q4.

Interest expenses
Ranplan has no loans. In Q2, Ranplan had a Receivable from the UK 
Government of SEK 4 M (paid on 16 July 2018). To assist liquidity, 
advances were taken on this Receivable which lead to arrangement 
fees of approx. SEK 100k.

In Q3, Ranplan held for a short time, SEK balances in Sweden over 
SEK 20M. Deposit fees were paid totalling SEK 18k (mainly in July 
2018). By opening a SEK account in London and splitting the SEK 
balances across 3 accounts, Ranplan eliminated the deposit charges in 
Sept 2018. There should not be any fees in Q4.

Income Taxes/Withholding taxes
Ranplan pays no income taxes and will not do so for sometime.
On sales to certain countries (China/Brazil etc) the buyer deducts a 
withholding passed to its local government. These withholdings may 
be recovered in the future but Ranplan does not recognise the asset 
and wirites off the withholding but shows it on the Income statement 
line “Other Expenses” “Övriga rörelsekostnader”. YTD Q3 2018 such 
costs were SEK 752k. In 2017 they were SEK 74k YTD Q3, but there 
was a significant withholding in Q4 2017.

EBITDA
Operating Result in the Income statement is almost identical to 
EBITDA and EBIT, the only adjustment being SEK 50k for depreciation 
in Q1 2018. 

Depreciation in Q1 2018 was SEK50k, in FY 2017 was SEK 187k.

Balance Sheet
The Balance Sheets at end June 2018 and end September 2018 are the 
same as for the Consolidated Accounts.
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Combined financial statements  
– income statement

(KSEK)
JAN - MAR

2018
APR - JUN

2018
JUL - SEP

2018
JUL - SEP

2017
JAN - SEP

2018
JAN - SEP

2017

Net sales 6,652 5,020 5,101 820 16,773 6,265

Cost of services 0 -370 -230 129 -599 -951

Gross profit 6,652 4,650 4,871 949 16,174 5,314

Research and development -4,998 -5,528 -5,527 -4,221 -16,053 -12,331

Sales costs -4,072 -3,890 -5,671 -2,943 -13,633 -9,731

Administration -1,857 -3,605 -1,723 -630 -7,185 -1,914

Other operating income 961, 1,002 989 827 2,951 2,806

Other expenses -57 -259 -436 -74 -752 -74

Operating result -3,372 -7,630 -7,497 -6,092 -18,499 -15,932

Interest expense and similar 
cost items 0 -119 -37 0 -156 0

Earnings before taxes -3,372 -7,749 -7,534 -6,092 -18,654 -15,932

Net income for the period -3,372 -7,749 -7,534 -6,092 -18,654 -15,932
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Comments to the parent company financial statements

Parent Company Financial Statements
The accounts set out below relate to the group parent company 
Ranplan Group AB which was established in April 2018 and is the 
owner of all Ranplan operating companies.

Income Statement
The Administration costs in Q3 relate to Directors fees and other 
fixed costs required to operate the listed company.
The interest expenses in Q3 relate to deposit fees due the holding of 
SEK balances and were mainly incurred in the first month after listing. 
These fees have been eliminated by the end of the quarter.

Balance Sheet
The shares in subsidiaries represent the cost of acquiring the activity 
of Ranplan Holdings Ltd.
Group Receivables represent advances made to Group subsidiaries to 
fund operations.

Change in Equity
This schedule reflects the initial capital acquired from Ranplan 
Holdings Ltd, the capital raised in the share offering and losses in the 
parent company till end Q3.

PARENT COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT
(KSEK)

MAY - JUN 
2018

JUL - SEP
2018

MAY - SEP
2018

Administration -1,096 -213 -1,309

Operating result -1,096 -213 -1,309

Interest expense and similar cost items -1 -18 -19

Earnings before taxes -1,097 -231 -1,329

Net income for the period -1,097 -231 -1,329

PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET 
(KSEK)

31-MAR
2018

30-JUN
2018

30-SEP
2018

Assets

Registered not paid capital 50 0 0

Financial assets

Shares in subsidiaries 0 3,396 3,396

Total fixed assets 50 3,396 3,396

Current assets

Group receivables 0 5,535 21,506

Other receivables 0 4,154 155

Cash and cash equivalents 0 48,527 26,987

Total current assets 0 58,216 48,648

Total assets 50 61,613 52,045

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 50 805 805

Other paid-in capital 0 50,656 50,656

Retained earnings including result of the period 0 -201 -433

Total equity 50 51,259 51,028

Current liabilites

Trade payables 0 767 929

Group payables 0 4,905 88

Other payables 0 4,681 0

Total current liabilities 0 10,353 1,017

Total equity and liabilities 50 61,613 52,045
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KEY FIGURES JUL-SEP
2018

JUL-SEP
2017

JAN-SEP
2018

JAN-SEP
2017

JAN-DEC
2017

Net sales, kSEK 5,101 820 16,773 6,265 10,179

EBITDA -7,447 -6,092 -18,449 -11,863 -20,864

Average number of employees 62 50 58 45 47

Number of employees at period-end 64 50 64 50 52

Definition of key figures
EBITDA
Income before interest, tax, depreciation (including impairment) and 
amortization. EBITDA is a measure that the Group regards as relevant 
for investors who want to understand earnings generation before 
investments in non-current assets.

The Share

SHARE DATA JUL-SEP
2018

JUL-SEP
2017

JAN-SEP
2018

JAN-SEP
2017

JAN-DEC
2017

Number of shares at period-end, kSEK 20,116 11,276 20,116 11,276 13,548

Share price at the end of the period, SEK 7.84 - 7.84 - -

Earnings per share -0.37 -0.93

SHAREHOLDERS AS OF 30 SEP 2018 % SHARES

Jinxing Xue 40 % 8 085 887

Hongbing Li and Qimei Wu 13 % 2 624 070

Per Lindberg 11 % 2 125 750

Jie Zhang and Joyce Yuhau Wu 10 % 2 067 996

Other 26 % 5 213 109

Total 100 % 20 115 812

PARENT COMPANY CHANGE OF EQUITY (KSEK)

SHARE CAPITAL SHARE PREMIUM OTHER EQUITY TOTAL

Starting balance 2018-03-14 0 0 0 0

Registration of the company 50 0 0 50

New share issue 1,410 1,986 0 3,396

Decrease of share capital -896 0 896 0

New share issue 241 61,739 0 61,979

IPO related costs -13,069 0 -13,069

Result of the period 0 0 -1,329 -1,329

Ending balance 2018-09-30 805 50,656 -433 51,028
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The Board of Directors and CEO hereby assure that this interim report July - September 2018 provides a true and fair overview of the 
performance of the parent company’s and the Group’s operations, financial position and earnings, and that it describes the significant risks and 
factors of uncertainty to which the Parent Company and the companies included in the Group are exposed. 

The English version of this report takes precedence over the Swedish version, should any differences be found.

Stockholm, 30th of November 2018

Mats Andersson, Chairman of the board Per Lindberg, Board member

Lars-Inge Sjöqvist, Board member Jie Zhang, Board member

Alastair Williamson, CEO

Other information

Auditor’s review
This interim report has been reviewed by the company’s auditors.

Certified Adviser
FNCA Sweden AB
Address: Humlegårdsgatan 5, 102 48 Stockholm, Sweden 
Telephone: +46 8 528 00 399

Questions regarding this interim report are answered by:
CEO Alastair Williamson 
E-mail address: alastair.williamson@ranplanwireless.com
Telephone: +44 7824 997689
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Financial calendar
Year-end report - February 20 2019

Contact
Ranplan Group AB

Address: Lutzengatan 7, 11520 Stockholm, Sweden
Operative office: Upper Pendrill Court, Ermine Street North, Papworth Everard, Cambridge, CB23, UK 

Telephone: +44 1223-606-756 

Follow us:

 

 
Subscribe for corporate news:

ranplanwireless.com/investors/subscription

Social icon

Square
Only use blue and/or white.

For more details check out our
Brand Guidelines.

https://www.linkedin.com/company/ranplan-wireless-network-design-ltd/
https://twitter.com/ranplan

